

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT  
No. 12-1100 (and consolidated cases)

---

WHITE STALLION ENERGY CENTER, LLC, et al.  
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL  
PROTECTION AGENCY  
Respondent.

---

On Petition for Review of EPA Final Action, 77 Fed. Reg. 9,304

---

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC HEALTH, ENVIRONMENTAL, AND  
ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE GROUP RESPONDENT INTERVENORS**

---

Ann Brewster Weeks  
Darin T. Schroeder  
Clean Air Task Force  
18 Tremont St., Ste. 530  
Boston, MA 02108  
(617) 624-0234  
aweeks@catf.us  
dschroeder@catf.us

Pamela A. Campos  
Tomás Carbonell  
Environmental Defense Fund  
2060 Broadway  
Boulder, CO 80302  
(303) 447-7216  
pcampos@edf.org  
tcarbonell@edf.org

*Counsel for Citizens for  
Pennsylvania's Future, Conservation  
Law Foundation, Environment  
America, Izaak Walton League of  
America, Natural Resources Council  
of Maine, and Ohio Environmental  
Council*  
(additional counsel on inside page)

Sean H. Donahue  
Donahue & Goldberg, LLP  
2000 L St., NW Suite 808  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 277-7085  
sean@donahuegoldberg.com

*Counsel for Environmental Defense Fund*

DATED: February 21, 2013

John D. Walke  
Natural Resources Defense Council  
1152 15<sup>th</sup> St. NW Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 289-2406  
jwalke@nrdc.org

*Counsel for Natural Resources  
Defense Council*

John Suttles  
Southern Environmental Law Center  
601 W. Rosemary St., Ste. 220  
Chapel Hill, NC 27516-2356  
(919) 967-1450  
jsuttles@selc.org

*Counsel for American Academy of  
Pediatrics, American Lung  
Association, American Nurses  
Association, American Public Health  
Association, and Physicians for Social  
Responsibility*

James S. Pew  
Neil E. Gormley  
Earthjustice  
1625 Massachusetts Ave, NW, Ste. 702  
Washington, D.C. 20036-2212  
(202) 667-4500  
jpew@earthjustice.org  
ngormley@earthjustice.org

*Counsel for Chesapeake Bay Foundation,  
Clean Air Council, National Association for  
the Advancement of Colored People, Sierra  
Club, and Waterkeeper Alliance*

Sanjay Narayan  
Sierra Club Environmental Law Program  
85 Second St., 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 977-5769  
sanjay.narayan@sierraclub.org

*Counsel for Sierra Club*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES .....	i
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS.....	xiii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
A.    FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	1
B.    REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	4
I.    EPA’S FINDING THAT HAZARDOUS POLLUTANTS FROM EGUS SHOULD BE REGULATED IS LAWFUL.....	4
A.    EPA’S EGU Finding is Procedurally Sound.....	4
B.    The EGU Finding Rests Upon a Reasonable Interpretation of the Act.....	8
<i>i.    EPA Reasonably Excluded Costs from the EGU Finding.....</i>	<i>8</i>
<i>ii.   EPA Reasonably Considered Environmental Harms in Making the                 EGU Finding.....</i>	<i>9</i>
II.   EPA BASED ITS EGU FINDING ON EXTENSIVE AND COMPELLING EVIDENCE .....	10



A. The 2000 Finding Was Fully Justified by Available Data ..... 10

B. EPA’s 2011 Analyses Reaffirm the 2000 Finding ..... 11

III. EPA PROPERLY JUSTIFIED ITS REJECTION OF THE  
INTERPRETATIONS UNDERLYING THE UNLAWFUL 2005 RULE.. 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL AND OF COMPLIANCE WITH COURT  
ORDER AND WORD LIMITS ..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed. v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	13
<i>EME Homer City v. EPA</i> , 696 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	6
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Mossville Envtl. Action Now v. EPA</i> , 370 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Nat'l Asphalt Pavement Ass'n v. Train</i> , 539 F.2d 775 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	6
<i>Nat'l Cable &amp; Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Svcs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	14
<i>*Nat'l Lime Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 233 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Nat'l Petrochemical &amp; Refiners Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 287 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>*New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	3, 6, 14

<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 167 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Thomas v. EPA</i> , 802 F.2d 1443 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>U.S. Nat’l Bank of Oregon v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993) .....	5
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	8

## STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §706(2)(A) .....	7
*42 U.S.C. §7412(d)(2) .....	9
*42 U.S.C. §7412(e)(4) .....	6
*42 U.S.C. §7412(n)(1)(A).....	2, 5
42 U.S.C. §7607(d)(1)(C).....	5, 6
*42 U.S.C. §7607(d)(8) .....	7, 8

## FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

<i>Electric Utility Hazardous Air Pollutant Study; Report to Congress</i> , 60 Fed. Reg. 35,393 (July 7, 1995).....	2
<i>Electric Utility Steam Generating Units: Solicitation of Additional Information for Making Regulatory Determination</i> , 65 Fed. Reg. 10,783 (Feb. 29, 2000) .....	3, 6

*Electric Utility Steam Generating Units; Notice of Public Meeting*, 65 Fed. Reg. 18,992 (April 10, 2000) ..... 3

*Regulatory Finding on the Emissions of Hazardous Air Pollutants From Electric Utility Steam Generating Units*, 65 Fed. Reg. 79,825 (Dec. 20, 2000) ..... 3, 10, 11

*Revision of December 2000 Regulatory Finding on the Emissions of Hazardous Air Pollutants From Electric Utility Steam Generating Units and the Removal of Coal- and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units From the Section 112(c) List*, 70 Fed. Reg. 15,994 (March 29, 2005) ..... 14

*\*National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants from Coal- and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units and Standards of Performance for Fossil-Fuel-Fired Electric Utility, Industrial-Commercial-Institutional, and Small Industrial-Commercial-Institutional Steam Generating Units; Proposed Rule*, 76 Fed. Reg. 24,976 (May 3, 2011) ..... 1, 2, 3, 7, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15

*\*National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants from Coal- and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units and Standards of Performance for Fossil-Fuel-Fired Electric Utility, Industrial-Commercial-Institutional, and Small Industrial-Commercial-Institutional Steam Generating Units; Final Rule*, 77 Fed. Reg. 9,304 (Feb. 12, 2012) ..... 1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 12, 13, 15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Comments of Environmental and Public Health Groups on “National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants From Coal- and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Generating Units and Standards of Performance for Fossil-Fuel-Fired Electric Utility, Industrial-Commercial-Institutional, and Small Industrial-Commercial-Institutional Steam Generating Units; Proposed Rule; 76 Fed. Reg. 24,976 (May 3, 2011), EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-18487 ..... 1, 2, 9

Comments of the Edison Electric Institute on EPA Determination of Whether Hazardous Air Pollutants from Electric Utility Steam Generating Units Should Be Regulated Under § 112 of the Clean Air Act (June 13, 2000),

EPA Docket No. A-92-55, Doc. No. 47) II-K-3 (“EEI Comments, II-K-3[A]”) .....	3
Minutes, U.S. EPA, <i>Public Meeting Utility Air Toxics Regulatory Determination</i> (June 13, 2000) .....	3
EPA Office of Inspector General, <i>Additional Analyses of Mercury Emissions Needed Before EPA Finalizes Rules for Coal-Fired Electric Utilities</i> 16 (Feb. 3, 2005) .....	14
EPA, Responses to Public Comments on EPA’s <i>National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants from Coal- and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units</i> , Vol. 1 (Dec. 2011), EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-20126 (“RTC”) .....	15
EPA, <i>Technical Support Document: National-Scale Mercury Risk Assessment Supporting the Appropriate and Necessary Finding for Coal- and Oil-Fire Electric Generating Units</i> (March. 2011), EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-3057 (“Mercury TSD”).....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 101-490 (1990), <i>reprinted in</i> A Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990 (1993) .....	5, 9
National Mining Association Comments on EPA Draft Study of Hazardous Air Pollutant Emissions from Electric Utility Steam Generating Units (July 31, 1995), EPA Docket No. A-92-55, Doc. No. 41) 1-D-131 (“NMA Comments, 1-D-131”) .....	3
Organizational Declaration of Jacqueline Patterson .....	2
S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1989), <i>reprinted in</i> A Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990 (1993) .....	9
S.485, 107th Cong. §3(r)(5) (2003) .....	14
S.131, 109th Cong. §3(a)(5) (2005).....	14

UARG Comments on EPA Draft Study of Hazardous Air Pollutant Emissions from Electric Utility Steam Generating Units (July 31, 1995), EPA Docket No. A-92-55, Doc. No. 39) 1-D-129 (“UARG Comments, 1-D-129”)..... 3

Written Remarks of the Utility Air Regulatory Group at EPA Public Meeting on June 13, 2000 Concerning EPA’s Regulatory Decision Under §112(n)(1)(A) EPA Docket No. A-92-55, Doc. No. 47) II-K-3 (“UARG Comments, II-K-3[D]”) ..... 3
